



Gazette DU Manitoba

PART I Proclamations and Government Notices



PARTIE I Proclamations et avis du gouvernement

Vol. 142 No. 31 August 3, 2013

Winnipeg

•

le 3 août 2013 Vol. 142 nº 31

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

Under The Highway Traffic Act: Operating Authority	523
Under The Highways Protection Act: Notice of Hearing – Winnipeg	524
Under The Highways Protection Act And The Highway Traffic Act: Notice of Hearing - Brandon	525
Under Application To The Legislature / Demande À Législature: Application for Private Bills / Demande de présentation d'un projet de loi privée	526
PUBLIC NOTICES	
Under The Trustee Act: Estate: Boden, Agnes M Estate: Borosiuk Maria	527 527

Estate: Chawrun, William R

NOTICE TO READERS:

The Man	itoba Gazette is published every Saturday and consists of two parts.	La Gazet	te du Manitoba, publiée
Part I	Proclamations and notices required by provincial statute or regulation to	Partie I	Les proclamations et les
	be published in The Manitoba Gazette.		Manitoba aux termes d
Part II	Regulations which are required to be published under The Regulations Act.	Partie II	Les règlements devant é règlementaires.
Return ur	ndeliverable Canadian addresses to:	Retourner	· toute correspondance n
Statutory	Publications, 10th Flr 155 Carlton, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3H8	Publicatio	ons officielles, 155, rue C
(204-945-	-3103) e mail: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca	Tél.: 204-	945-3103 C. élec.: mbgo
Copyrigh	t © The Government of Manitoba, 1995	© Le gou	vernement du Manitoba,
	All rights reserved.	0	Tous droits réservés.

Estate: Deane, Alma P	527
Estate: Fowler, Harley G	527
Estate: Furnish, Dennis H	527
Estate: Golfman, Esther A	527
Estate: Hanna, Kenneth D.	527
Estate: Huggins, Ralph A	527
Estate: Kaczorowski, Barry P.M	528
Estate: Kesselman, Laila	528
Estate: Korotash, Beatrice	528
Estate: Loewen, Ann D	528
Estate: Mounce, Ann	528
Estate: Nemez, Kevin J	528
Estate: Puk, Joseph J	528
Estate: Rogers, Derek R	528
Estate: Skogan, Doris C	528
Estate: Tokarz, Michael B	528
	528
Estate: Van Damme, Gerard R	/
Estate: Watson, Joseph B	529
Estate: Webster, Eunice V	529
Estate: Yankoski, Murray A	529
Estate: Yendrowich, David	529

AVERTISSEMENT AU LECTEUR:

•

La Gaze i	te du Manitoba, publiée chaque samedi, est composée de deux parties:
Partie I	Les proclamations et les avis devant être publiés dans la Gazette du
	Manitoba aux termes d'une loi ou d'un règlement provinciaux:
Partie II	Les règlements devant être publiés en application de la Loi sur les testes
	règlementaires.
Retourne	r toute correspondance ne pouvant être livrée au Canada aux:
Publicati	ons officielles, 155, rue Carlton, 10e étage, Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 3H8
Tél.: 204-	-945-3103 C. élec.: mbgazette@gov.mb.ca
© Le gou	vernement du Manitoba, 1995.
	Tous droits réservés.

The Queen's Printer for the Province of Manitoba

•

527

08/03/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	٠	Vol. 142 No. 31	•	Gazette du Manitoba	٠
------------	---	----------------------	---	-----------------	---	---------------------	---

Under Court Notices:
Pedro Sarmiento and Hunt Brothers Building
Mover Ltd

lover Ltd	529

08/03/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 31	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
00/05/2015	•	The Mannoba Gazene	-	101. 142 NO. JI	-	0u2cuc uu mumoou	-

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

UNDER THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT

1229-31

Take notice that the Motor Transport Board intends to grant the following operating authority unless a Statement of Opposition to the application is filed with the Motor Transport Board, 200 – 301 Weston Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3H4 by 4:30 p.m., **August 23, 2013.**

DOCKET T05/13

<u>Applicant</u>	Counsel or Representative
6742816 Manitoba Ltd.	N/A
o/a Niverville Heritage Hand-Transit Se	ervices
155 Wood Sage Crescent	
Winnipeg MB R3X 0C7	

Application for Inter-Municipal Livery operating authority to operate one (1) Inter-Municipal Livery for Medical Transportation only to be based in Niverville, Manitoba. If approved, the authority will read as follows:

Intra-Provincial:

Authorized to operate one (1) Inter-Municipal Livery for Medical Transportation only to be based in Niverville, Manitoba.

Restriction:

1. All trips to originate and/or terminate in Niverville, Manitoba. 2. Restricted to the use of one (1) seven (7) passenger vehicle to be wheelchair accessible.

*USER SUPPORT

Wiens Furniture, Niverville MB WM Dyck & Sons (1993), Niverville MB Blue River Group CA's LLP, Niverville MB Niverville Credit Union Manor, Niverville MB Niverville Heritage Handi-Transit Services, Niverville MB Fourth Ave. Bible Church, Niverville MB

Anyone wishing to oppose the granting of either of the above applications shall file a Statement of Opposition with the Motor Transport Board, 200 – 301 Weston Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3E 3H4 before 4:30 P.M., **August 23, 2013**.

A fee of \$50.00 shall accompany the Statement of Opposition (**Entry Applications Only**).

All respondents will immediately receive from the Board a copy of the relevant application and supporting documents. All respondents may also file with the Motor Transport Board further statements and other documents, certified as true and correct, within 14 days of receipt of the copy of the application and supporting documents or, on or before **September 6, 2013** whichever is later.

> MANITOBA MOTOR TRANSPORT BOARD Iris Murrell Secretary 200 – 301 Weston Street Winnipeg, Manitoba R3E 3H4 945-8912

08/03/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 31	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•

UNDER THE HIGHWAYS PROTECTION ACT THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD

Notice is hereby given that a hearing of the Highway Traffic Board will be held on Tuesday, August 20, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 204-301 Weston Street, Winnipeg MB R3E 3H4 Phone: 945-8912.

<u>PERMITS – PART I – SECTION 9 H.P.A. AND PART III – SECTION 17 H.P.A.</u>

<u>2/001/076/S/13 – STEEL ART SIGNS CORP. o/b/o 6152865</u> MANITOBA LTD.

Application for On-Premises Sign (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 1 at its intersection with P.R. No. 248, Lot 5, Plan 316, S.E.¹/₄ 11-11-13W, R.M. of Cartier (Elie).

<u>2/003/077/S/13 – MANITOU MENNONITE BRETHREN</u> <u>CHURCH OF MANITOBA</u>

Application for On-Premises Sign (Other) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 3, Lot 21, Block 4, Plan 1398, N.W.¹/₄ 19-3-8W, Town of Manitou.

<u>1/001/108/A/13 - 6416927 MANITOBA LTD.</u>

Application for Access Driveway (Commercial) onto P.T.H. No. 1 (Service Road), Lot 1, Block 1, Plan 46681, R.Ls. 60 & 61, Parish of Headingley, R.M. of Headingley.

1/012/109/A/13 – ANDREJ & TATJANA GARDER

Application to Relocate Joint Use Access Driveway (Agricultural/ Residential) onto P.T.H. No. 12, Lot 2, Plan 39511, E.¹/₂ 36-4-6E, R.M. of Hanover.

<u>1/059/111/B/13 – JACEK & ANETA FATLA</u>

Application for Patio (Residential) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 59 (Service Road), Lot 7, Plan 43147, N.E.¹/₄ 8-13-5E, R.M. of St. Clements.

The Highway Traffic Board will be prepared to consider all submissions, written or oral, on the above applications by contacting the Secretary prior to or at the hearing.

Iris Murrell, Secretary THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD 200 – 301 Weston Street Winnipeg MB R3E 3H4 Phone: (204) 945-8912

1230-31

08/03/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 31	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
00/05/2015		The manifold Guzenie		101. 112 110. 51		Guzene un mannoou	

UNDER THE HIGHWAYS PROTECTION ACT AND THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD

Notice is hereby given that a hearing of the Highway Traffic Board will be held on Wednesday, August 21, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. in Room B6, Brandon Provincial Building, 340 – 9th Street, Brandon, Manitoba.

<u>PERMITS – PART I – SECTION 9 H.P.A. AND PART III – SECTION 17 H.P.A.</u>

<u>3/083/075/S/13 - R.M. OF MINIOTA</u>

Application for On-Premises Sign (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 83, Block B, Plan 631, S.W.¹/₄ 31-13-26W, R.M. of Miniota (Miniota).

<u>3/010/105/B/13 – 4991690 MANITOBA LTD. o/b/o ALBERT KOKONAS</u>

Application for Building Addition (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 10 (Service Road) at its intersection with P.T.H. No. 1, Lot 1, Plan 38357, N.E.¹/₄ 34-10-19W, City of Brandon.

3/005/106/C/13 - NEIL & MARCY WHELPTON

Application to Change the Use of Access Driveway (Agricultural to Residential) onto P.T.H. No. 5, N.E.¹/₄ 33-13-15W, R.M. of Langford.

<u>3/010/107/B/13 – LAKE INVESTMENT GROUP LTD.</u>

Application for R.V. Park (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 10, L.S. 15 & 16, N.E.¹/₄ 13-19-19W, R.M. of Park (Onanole).

<u>3/023/110/A/13 – MANITOBA INFRASTRUCTURE AND</u> <u>TRANSPORTATION 0/b/0 MERRILL & MARGARET</u> <u>SCHREINER</u>

Application to Relocate Access Driveway for Joint Use (Agricultural/ Other) onto P.T.H. No. 23 at its intersection with P.T.H. No. 10, S.W.¹/₄ 20-5-19W, R.M. of Whitewater (Minto).

<u>3/001/112/B/13 – EXCEL DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION 0/b/0</u> MAXIM TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC.

Application for Building (Commercial) adjacent to P.T.H. No. 1 (Service Road) at its intersection with P.T.H. Nos. 1A & 10, Parcel C, Plan 846, S.E.¹/₄ 1-11-19W, City of Brandon.

SPEED ZONES - PART IV - SECTIONS 97 & 98 H.T.A.

<u>254-S – R.M. OF SIFTON</u>

1231-31

Consideration to be given to an easterly extension of the 50 km/h speed zone on a portion of P.R. No. 254 in the vicinity of the Oak Lake Resort, R.M. of Sifton.

The Highway Traffic Board will be prepared to consider all submissions, written or oral, on the above applications by contacting the Secretary prior to or at the hearing.

Iris Murrell, Secretary THE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC BOARD 200 – 301 Weston Street Winnipeg MB R3E 3H4 Phone: (204) 945-8912

525

08/03/2013 • The Manitoba Gazette • Vol. 142 No. 31 • Gazette du Manitoba

UNDER APPLICATION TO THE LEGISLATURE

APPLICATIONS FOR PRIVATE BILLS

Applicants for Private Bills to be introduced in the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba should take notice of the following rule:

Notice of Application for Private Bill

157(1) Every petitioner for a Private Bill shall publish, within twelve months prior to the presentation of the petition for the Private Bill:

(a) in one issue of the Manitoba Gazette; and

(b) at least once in each of two weeks during the twelve month period aforementioned in an issue of a newspaper having a general circulation in the area of the province in which the persons or a majority of the persons, who would be interested in or affected by the Private Bill reside;

a notice in English and French in the form set out in Appendix A-1, signed by or on behalf of the petitioner and clearly and distinctly specifying the nature and object of the petition and any exceptional provision proposed to be inserted in the Bill.

For further information please contact:

Office of the Clerk Legislative Assembly Room 237 Legislative Building Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 0V8

Phone: 945-6331

1216-31

DEMANDES À L'ASSEMBLÉE LÉGISLATIVE

PRÉSENTATION D'UN PROJET DE LOI D'INTÉRÊT PRIVÉ

Quiconque demande à l'Assemblée législative du Manitoba la présentation d'un projet de loi d'intérêt privé devrait prendre connaissance de la règle suivante :

Avis de demande de projet de loi d'intérêt privé

157(1) Quiconque propose l'adoption d'un projet de loi d'intérêt privé fait publier, dans les 12 mois qui précèdent la présentation de sa pétition, un avis en français et en anglais en la forme prévue à l'annexe A-1, signé par lui-même ou en son nom et indiquant clairement la nature et l'objet de sa pétition et de toute disposition spéciale qu'il se propose d'inclure dans le projet de loi. Cet avis est publié :

a) dans un numéro de la Gazette du Manitoba;

b) au moins une fois au cours de deux semaines différentes pendant la période de 12 mois précitée, dans un journal ayant une diffusion générale dans la région de la province où résident les personnes ou la majorité des personnes que le projet de loi intéresse ou touche.

Pour de plus amples renseignements, veuillez vous adresser au :

Bureau du greffier Assemblée législative Palais législatif, bureau 237 Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3C 0V8

Téléphone : 945-6331

J Douglas Deans
Solicitor for the Executor

JOHNSTON & COMPANY

In the matter of the Estate of ALMA PAULINE DEANE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, who died on July 6, 2013:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 200 - 1135 Henderson Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2G 1L4 on or before September 3, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 17th day of July, 2013.

DERKSEN LAW Solicitors for the Estate Per: Waldy Derksen

2013, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executor then has notice. Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 15th day of July, 2013.

In the matter of the Estate of WILLIAM ROMAN CHAWRUN, Late of the Rural Municipality of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N ZV4, on or before the 26th day of August,

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551,

(204) 586-5588 1222-31 Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of MARIA BOROSIUK, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

In the matter of the Estate of AGNES MARIE BODEN, Late of

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this

Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 800 - 444 St. Mary

Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 3T1, on or before September 3,

The Manitoba Gazette

•

Vol. 142 No. 31

1224-31

1232-31

PUBLIC NOTICES

UNDER THE TRUSTEE ACT

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory

Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at her offices, 267

Mountain Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2W 1J7, on or before the

3rd day of September, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 3rd day of August, 2013.

MARTHA I. CHUCHMAN Barrister & Solicitor 267 Mountain Avenue Winnipeg, Manitoba R2W 1J7

MONK. GOODWIN

Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of HARLEY GEORGE FOWLER, Late of the City of Selkirk, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 407 Main St., Selkirk, MB, R1A 1T9, on or before the 28th day of August, 2013.

Dated at the City of Selkirk, in Manitoba, this 24th day of July 2013.

	DAVID L. MOORE & ASSOCIATE
1223-31	Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of DENNIS HARRY FURNISH, Late of the Postal District of Beausejour, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices at 407 Main St., Selkirk, MB, R1A 1T9, on or before the 28th day of August 2013

Dated at the City of Selkirk, in Manitoba, this 24th day of July 2013

> DAVID L. MOORE & ASSOCIATE Solicitor for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of ESTHER ANNE GOLFMAN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at: Victoria E. Lehman Law Offices, 412 Wardlaw Avenue, Winnipeg MB R3L 0L7, Attention: Victoria E. Lehman, on or before the 6th day of September, 2013.

Dated this 24th day of July, 2013.

VICTORIA E LEHMAN Solicitors for the Executor of the Estate of Esther Anne Golfman

In the matter of the Estate of KENNETH DOUGLAS HANNA, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 4- 549 Regent Avenue West, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2C 1R9, on or before the 31st day of August, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 3rd day of August 2013.

GEORGE & TWEED LAW CORPORATION Solicitors for the Executor 1217-31

In the matter of the Estate of RALPH ANGUS HUGGINS, Late of Winnipeg, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Dwane Clark, Estates Officer, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 16th day of September. 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg. Manitoba, this 16th day of July, 2013.

a at whimpeg, maintooa, this rot	in day of stary, 2015.
J	OANNA K. KNOWLTON
The I	Public Trustee of Manitoba
	Administrator

1225-31

Gazette du Manitoba

•

08/03/2013

2013.

1221-31

1205-31

1206-31

24th day of July, 2013.

•

the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

08/03/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 31	•	Gazette du Manitoba	•
------------	---	----------------------	---	-----------------	---	---------------------	---

1233-31

In the matter of the Estate of BARRY PATRICK MANARY KACZOROWSKI, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, P.O. Box 1400, Stonewall, Manitoba, R0C 2Z0 on or before the 26th day of August, 2013.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba, this 11th day of July, 2013.

	GRANTHAM LAW OFFICES
1207-31	Solicitors for the Administrator

In the matter of the Estate of LAILA KESSELMAN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, 2500 - 360 Main Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4H6, on or before the 30th day of August, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 23rd day of July, 2013.



In the matter of the Estate of BEATRICE KOROTASH, Late of the Rural Municipality of Lawrence, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at P.O. Box 551, Dauphin, Manitoba, R7N 2V4, on or before the 2nd day of September, 2013, after which date, the Estate will be distributed having regard only to claims of which the Executrix then has notice.

Dated at the City of Dauphin, in the Province of Manitoba, this 18th day of July, 2013.

JOHNSTON & COMPANY J Douglas Deans 1208-31 Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of ANN DOREEN LOEWEN, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 1531 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 2E5, on or before the 13th day of September, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 18th day July, 2013.

KEN PASS Barrister and Solicitor 1209-31 Solicitor for the Executrix/Executor

In the matter of the Estate of ANN MOUNCE, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 1531 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 2E5, on or before the 13th day of September, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 19th day July, 2013.

2	KEN PASS
	Barrister and Solicitor
1210-31	Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of KEVIN JONATHON NEMEZ (Also known as KEVIN JONATHAN NEMEZ), Late of the Rural Municipality of Swan River, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at P.O. Box 340, Swan River, Manitoba, ROL 1Z0, on or before the 6th day of September, 2013.

Dated the 19th day of July, 2013.

	BURNSIDE & FERRISS
	Mr. Gary G. Burnside,
1211-31	Solicitor for the Administratrix.

In the matter of the Estate of JOSEPH JOHN PUK, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate , duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at her offices, 267 Mountain Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2W 1J7, on or before the 3rd day of September, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 3rd day of August, 2013.

MARTHA I. CHUCHMAN
Barrister and Solicitor
267 Mountain Avenue
Winnipeg, Manitoba
R2W 1J7
(204) 586-5588
Solicitor for the Administratrix

In the matter of the Estate of DEREK ROY ROGERS, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned, at 1240-363 Broadway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 3N9, on or before the 27th day of August, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 3rd day of August, 2013.

BROCK & ASSOCIATES
Barristers & Solicitors
Attention: Christopher A Brock
Solicitor for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of DORIS CLAIRE SKOGAN, Late of the Postal District of Inwood, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at their offices, P.O. Box 1400, Stonewall, Manitoba, R0C 2Z0 on or before the 26th day of August, 2013.

Dated at Stonewall, Manitoba	this 15th day of July, 2013.
	GRANTHAM LAW OFFICES
1212-31	Solicitor for the Executrix

In the matter of the Estate of MICHAEL BRIAN TOKARZ, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at B1-1921 Pembina Highway, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3T 2G7, on or before August 26, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, this 27th day of July, 2013.

	ALLAN LUDKIEWICZ
	Barrister and Solicitor
1228-31	Solicitor for the Administrator

08/03/2013	•	The Manitoba Gazette	•	Vol. 142 No. 31	•	Gazette du Manitoba	٠
------------	---	----------------------	---	-----------------	---	---------------------	---

In the matter of the Estate of GERARD RENE VAN DAMME, Late of the Village of Cypress River, in Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at 175 Broadway Street, P.O. Box 450, Treherne, Manitoba, R0G 2V0, within thirty (30) days of the date of this publication.

Dated at the Town of Treherne, in Manitoba this 22nd day of July, 2013.

McCULLOCH MOONEY JOHNSTON LLP Attention: Robert H. McCulloch 1218-31 Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of JOSEPH BOWMAN WATSON, Late of Flin Flon, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned on or before September 3, 2013.

Dated at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, this 19th day of July, 2013.

	EXECUTOR
	Concentra Trust
	333-3rd Ave N
1219-31	Saskatoon SK S7K 2M2

In the matter of the Estate of EUNICE VIOLA WEBSTER, Late of the Postal District of Gladstone, in the Province of Manitoba, Retired, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be filed with the undersigned at Box 940, Portage la Prairie, Manitoba, R1N 3C4, within fifteen (15) days of the date of publication.

Dated at the City of Portage la Prairie, in the Province of Manitoba, this 19 day of July, 2013.

CHRISTIANSON TDS1213-31Solicitors for the Executors

In the matter of the Estate of MURRAY ANTHONY YANKOSKI, Late of the City of Winnipeg, in the Province of Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, duly verified by Statutory Declaration, must be sent to the undersigned at 4 - 549 Regent Avenue West, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R2C 1R9, on or before the 31st day of August, 2013.

Dated at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba, this 3rd day of August, 2013.

GEORGE & TWEED LAW CORPORATION 1220-37 Solicitors for the Executor

In the matter of the Estate of DAVID YENDROWICH, Late of Portage la Prairie, Manitoba, Deceased:

All claims against the above Estate, supported by Statutory Declaration must be sent to the attention of: Marlene Klimchuk, Estates Administration, at 155 Carlton St Suite 500, Winnipeg MB, R3C 5R9 on or before the 27th day of August, 2013.

Dated at Winnipeg, Manitoba, this 16th day of July, 2013.

	JOANNA K. KNOWLTON
1214-31	The Public Trustee of Manitoba

UNDER COURT NOTICES

Pedro Sarmiento and Hunt Brothers Building Mover Ltd Queen's Bench file SC 12-10-00915		
Writ of Seizure and Sale		
Amount realized under Writ of Seizure and Sale	\$5,395.95	
Sheriff's fees and disbursements	\$167.54	
Manitoba Gazette	\$30.88	
Unsatisfied executions in my hands	\$0.00	
July 11, 2013, Portage la Prairie, Manitoba		
TEDI	DIE DODTED	

	TERRIE PORTER
	Deputy Sheriff
1215-31	Central Judicial Centre